Announcement of the Ministry

of Finance on the reduction of duty rates and exemption of customs duties according to Section 12 of the Customs Tariff Emergency B.E. 2530 (Edition 2)

For the benefit of the country's economy By virtue of Section 12, paragraph one, of the Customs Tariff Emergency Decree, B.E. 2530, the Minister of Finance with approval of the Cabinet issued the following announcement:

Cancel the reduction in duty rates for items under subclass 2204.10.00
Subcategory 2204.21.11 Subcategory 2204.22.11 Subcategory 2204.29.11

Subcategory 2205.10.10 and subcategory 2205.90.10 according to the list of duty rates at the end of the announcement.

Ministry of Finance regarding the reduction of duty rates and exemption of customs duties according to Section 12 of the Emergency Decree.

Customs Tariff B.E. 2530, dated 28 December 2021, Part 2, Import Duty Tariff.

and exempt from duty on such items according to the list of duty rates attached to this announcement instead.

Item 2: Add items according to subcategory 2204.21.13, subcategory 2204.21.14, subcategory 2204.21.21, subcategory 2204.21.2. 2 Subcategory 2204.22.12 Subcategory 2204.22.13 Subcategory 2204.22.21 Subcategory 2204.22.22 Subcategory 2204.29.12 Subcategory 2204.24.21 Subcategory 22 04.29.22 Subcategory 2204.30.10 Subcategory 2204.30.20 Subcategory 2205.10.20 and subcategory 2205.90.20 according to the list of duty rates attached to this announcement. Items in the tax rate account At the end of the announcement of the Ministry of Finance regarding the reduction of duty rates and exemption of customs duties according to Section 12 of the Customs Tariff Emergency B.E. 2530, dated December 28, 2021, Part 2, Import Duty Rates.

This announcement shall come into force from the day following the date of its publication in the Royal Gazette onwards.

Announced on February 14, 2024.

Settha Thaweesin

Minister of Finance

List of duty rates attached to the announcement of the

Ministry of Finance regarding the reduction of duty rates and

exemption of customs duties according to Section 12 of the Customs Tariff Emergency Decree $^{^{\mathrm{J}}}$

B.E. 2530 (No. 7) dated February 14, 2024.

Part 2 Import duty tariff

				Duty rate			reduced to				
type	Subcategory	Sub	list	According	according to condition a		according to	according to condition			
				to the	unit	Unit per baht	Price per cent	unit	Unit per bah		
22.01	2201.10.00	00	_ Sparkling Wine	60	000	No.	Du	tv evemn	tion		
	2204.21.11	00	Has an alcohol strength by volume not exceeding 15 percent.	60	100	191		Duty exemption			
	2204.21.13	00	Has an alcohol strength by volume of more than 100. 15 each but not more than 23 percent	60	8 1 8	0.00	Du	Duty exemption			
	2204.21.14	00	It has an alcohol strength by volume of more than 100.	60	15	853	Du	Duty exemption			
	2204.21.21	00	15 percent	60	12	121	D	Duty exemption			
	2204.21.22	00	Has an alcohol strength by volume of more than 15 percent.	60	(H)	(IE)	Duty exemption				
	2204.22.11	00	Has an alcohol strength by volume not exceeding	60	100	876	Duty exemption				
	2204.22.12	00	has an alcohol strength by volume of more than 100. 15 each but not more than 23 percent	60	0=1	(4)	Duty exemption				
	2204.22.13	00	It has an alcohol strength by volume of more than 100.	60	(#)	N=H	D	Duty exemption			
	2204.22.21	00	Has an alcohol strength by volume not exceeding 15 percent.	60	11771	878	D	Duty exemption			
	2204.22.22	00	It has an alcohol strength by volume of more than 60 ho	undred.	5520	848	D	Duty exemption			
	2204.29.11	00	Has an alcohol strength by volume not exceeding 15 percent.	60	0 7 0	6.70	Du	Duty exemption			
	2204.29.12	00	Has an alcohol strength by volume of more than 15 percent.	60	1121	12	D	Duty exemption			
	2204.29,21	00	Has an alcohol strength by volume not exceeding 15 percent	60	(H)	161	Duty exemption				

Subcategories	Sub	•	Duty rate			reduced to according to condition		
		list , , ;	according to condition					
			Price per	unit	Unit:	Price:	unit	Uni pe
2204.29.22	00		nd	-	8-3	Duty exemption		
2204.30.10	00	_ Has an alcohol strength by volume not exceeding 15 percent.	60)(1 5)	1 7 2	Duty exemption		
2204.30.20	00		ent.	9 4 9	828	Duty exemption		
2205.10.10	00	Has an alcohol strength by volume not exceeding 15 percent.	60	81 7 3	0.00	Duty exemption		
2205.10.20	00		ent.	8928	121	Duty exemption		
2205.90.10	00	_ Has an alcohol strength by volume not exceeding 15 percent.	60	(i=)	1001	Duty exemption		
2205.90.20	00	The second of the second secon	ent.	10 10 0	-	Duty exemption		
	2204.29.22 2204.30.10 2204.30.20 2205.10.10 2205.10.20 2205.90.10	2204.29.22 00 2204.30.10 00 2204.30.20 00 2205.10.10 00 2205.10.20 00 2205.90.10 00	Subcategories code code	Sub code Sub code Sub code Sub code Sub code Price per cent	Sub code Sub code List Price per cent 2204.29.22 00	Subcategories Sub	Subcategories Sub Code Sub Sub Code Sub Sub Code Sub Subcategories Sub Code Subcategories Sub Subcategories Sub Code Subcategories Sub Code Subcategories Subcat	Subcategories Sub code Sub code Sub code Sub code Price Unit Unit: per Unit Unit: baht 100 Unit Duty exempt 100 Unit Duty exempt 100 Unit Duty exempt 15%. Dut